## REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

# COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# **LOTTERIES BILL**

[B 47B—96]

(As agreed to by the Ad Hoc Committee on Gambling and Lotteries Legislation (National Assembly))

[B 47C—96]

## REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

# KOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

# WETSONTWERP OP LOTERYE

[W 47B—96]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Ad hoc-Komitee oor Wetgewing op Dobbelary en Loterye (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W 47C—96] ISBN 0 621 27465 8

No. of copies printed ...... 3 000

## AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

# LOTTERIES BILL [B 47B—96]

#### CLAUSE 1

1. On page 2, after line 13, to insert the following definition:

"Constitution" means the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act No. 108 of 1996);

- 2. In the Afrikaans text, on page 3, in line 10, to omit "bemarkingskompetisie" and to substitute "reklamekompetisie".
- 3. On page 4, in line 4, to omit "contemplated in section 54".
- 4. On page 4, in lines 44 and 45, to omit "as contemplated in section 54".
- 5. On page 4, in line 58, after "scheme" to insert:

, excluding any scheme or competition in respect of horse racing which is authorised by the board, or which is conducted in the same format and manner and under the same circumstances as a scheme or competition in respect of horse racing that existed prior to 18 June 1997.

#### CLAUSE 7

1. On page 12, in line 32, to omit "65" and to substitute "55".

# CLAUSE 10

- 1. On page 14, in line 17, to omit "subject to subparagraph (iii),".
- 2. On page 14, in line 19, after "(iii)" to insert:

subject to subparagraphs (i) and (ii),

### CLAUSE 13

- 1. On page 16, in line 31, to omit "board" and to substitute "Minister".
- 2. On page 18, in line 9, to omit "subject to subparagraph (iii),".
- 3. On page 18, in line 11, after "(iii)" to insert:

subject to subparagraphs (i) and (ii),

#### CLAUSE 17

1. On page 24, in line 3, to omit "13(4)(c)" and to substitute "14(2)(h)".

#### CLAUSE 29

On page 28, in line 43, to omit "of Sport and Recreation" and to substitute:
 responsible for sport and recreation in the national sphere of government

#### CLAUSE 41

1. On page 40, in line 9, to omit "or 45" and to substitute ", 45 or 46".

#### CLAUSE 54

- 1. On page 50, from line 1, to omit subparagraph (iv).
- 2. On page 50, from line 17, to omit paragraph (*f*) and to substitute:
  - (f) the Minister has not in terms of subsection (4) declared the promotional competition unlawful;
- 3. On page 50, from line 23, to omit paragraph (h) and to substitute:
  - (h) where the promotional competition is held in association or jointly with or in support of another promotional competition or in respect of or for the benefit of more than one person, the maximum values or limits prescribed by the Minister in respect of the total value or number of prizes, the frequency, duration or number of promotional competitions or the geographical area in which promotional competitions may be held, are not exceeded; and
- 4. On page 50, after line 25, to insert the following paragraph:
  - (i) the promotional competition is not substantially similar to any competition, game or sports pool conducted by or on behalf of the National Lottery.
- 5. On page 50, in line 29, to omit ", whether".
- 6. On page 52, from line 10, to omit subsection (4) and to substitute:
  - (4) The Minister may on the recommendation of the board by notice in the *Gazette* declare a promotional competition to be unlawful.
- 7. On page 52, in line 13, to omit "to be a competition prohibited by section 56" and to substitute "unlawful".

#### CLAUSE 61

1. On page 56, in line 10, to omit "small" and to substitute:

lotteries incidental to exempt entertainments

2. On page 56, in line 12, after "of" to insert:

lotteries incidental to exempt entertainments, private lotteries and